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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 263

AN ACT to create 51.4223 of the statutesglating to: opioid treatment programs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (2) DURATION OF CERTIFICATION. The department
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: shallissuea certification for an eligible opioid treatment
systemas determined by the department, that remains in

SecTioN 1. 51.4223 of the statutes is created to read: effectfor 3 years unless suspended or revoked and coin

51.4223 Opioid treatment. (1) DerINITIONS. In this cideswith the federal government certification period.
section: (3) CouNsELING ServICES. The departmenshall

(a) “Narcotic treatment service for opiate addiction” allow anarcotic treatment service for opiate addiction to
is an opioid treatment system that includgshgsician contractfor substance abuse counselans clinical sub
who administers or dispenses a narcotic drug to a narcoticstanceabuse counselors in lieu of employing substance
addictfor treatment or detoxification treatment with a abusecounselors or clinical substance abuse counselors.
comprehensiveange of medical and rehabilitation-ser The narcotic treatment service for opiate addictioay
vices;that is approved by the state methadone authority enterinto a contract agreement with an agency to provide
and the designated federal governmentegulatory counselingservices. A narcotic treatment service for
authority; and that isregistered with the U.S. drug opiateaddictionthat enters into a contract agreement for
enforcementadministration to use a narcotic drug for counseling servicehall submit to the department a copy
treatmenf a narcotic addiction. of the agreement with each application and reapplication.

(b) “Opioid treatment system” means a structured (4) LENGTHOFTREATMENT. The department may not
delivery system for providing substance abuse preven limit the length of treatment an individual receives from
tion, intervention, or treatmeservices and meets all of anarcotic treatment servider opiate addiction. Noth
thefollowing criteria: ing in this subsection ffcts whether treatment is reim

1. The system receives funds through the state undetbursableunder the MedicaRssistance program under
this chapter subch.lV of ch. 49.

2. The system is approved by the state methadone (5) GEoGRrAPHICPROXIMITY. The department may not
authority. requirean individual who seeks admission to a narcotic

(c) “State methadone authority” means the subunit of treatmentservicefor opiate addiction to reside within a
thedepartment designated the governor to exercise the certainradius of the narcotic treatment service for opiate
responsibilityand authority in this state for governithg addiction. The department may not requireiadividual
treatmenf a narcotic addiction with a narcotic drug.  whoresides outside of a certain radius of a narcotic-treat

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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mentservice for opiate addiction to request an exception of the statutes, to determine the next federal government

to receive treatment from the narcotic treatnsmvice certificationdate for each opioid treatmesystem. The

for opiate addiction. Nothing in this subsectiofeefs departmentf health services shall set as the next state

whethertreatmentis reimbursable under the Medical recertificationdate for an opioid treatment system the

Assistancgorogram under subch. IV of ch. 49. dateof the next federal government certification date.
SecTION 2. Nonstatutory provisions. The department of health services shall extend a 2-year
(1) CerTIFICATION DURATION. The department of  statecertification for an opioid treatment system to eom

healthservices shall collect information from certified ply with this subsection, as necessary

opioid treatment systems, as defined in section 51.4223




